## 502677701 02/12/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2724308

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Na	me	Execution Date
ERIC BEYELER				01/26/2011
G. DUANE GEARHART				01/28/2011
RECEIVING PARTY D	PATA			
Name: MAPQUEST, INC.				
Street Address:		555 17TH STREET, SUITE 1600		
City:	DENVER			
State/Country:	COLORADO			
Postal Code:	80202			
PROPERTY NUMBER  Property			Number	
Property <sup>-</sup>		1417920		
Property - Application Number:	Туре	1417820		
Property <sup>-</sup>	Туре	1417820		
Property - Application Number:	Type DATA	1417820	2	
Property Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone:	Type  DATA (202 202-	2)408-440	0	
Property Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	DATA (202 202- mich	2)408-440 -408-4000 nelle.murr	0 ay@finnegan.com	
Property Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	Type  DATA  (202 202- mich	2)408-440 -408-4000 nelle.murr	0	
Property Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCE  Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be	Type  DATA  (202 202- mich ne sent via US Ma FINI 901	2)408-440 -408-4000 nelle.murr ail when to NEGAN, I	0 ay@finnegan.com ne email attempt is unsuccessful. HENDERSON, ET AL. RK AVENUE, NW	
Property  Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCE  Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name:	Type  DATA  (202 202- mich ne sent via US Ma FINI 901	2)408-440 -408-4000 nelle.murr ail when to NEGAN, I	0 ay@finnegan.com ne email attempt is unsuccessful.	
Property  Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCE  Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (202 202- mich pe sent via US Ma FINI 901 WAS	2)408-440 -408-4000 nelle.murr ail when to NEGAN, I	0 ay@finnegan.com ne email attempt is unsuccessful. HENDERSON, ET AL. RK AVENUE, NW	
Property  Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCE  Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Type  DATA  (202 202- mich ne sent via US Ma FINI 901 WAS	2)408-440 -408-4000 nelle.murr ail when to NEGAN, I	0 ay@finnegan.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. HENDERSON, ET AL. RK AVENUE, NW NN, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001	
Property  Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCE  Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Type  DATA  (202 202- mich ne sent via US Ma FINI 901 WAS	2)408-440 -408-4000 nelle.murr ail when to NEGAN, I	0 ay@finnegan.com ne email attempt is unsuccessful. HENDERSON, ET AL. RK AVENUE, NW NN, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001	
Property Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will b Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	Type  DATA  (202 202- mich ne sent via US Ma FINI 901 WAS	2)408-440 -408-4000 nelle.murr ail when to NEGAN, I NEW YO SHINGTO	0 ay@finnegan.com ae email attempt is unsuccessful. HENDERSON, ET AL. RK AVENUE, NW N, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001 10587.0569-01000 KIMBERLY SLAZER	

PATENT REEL: 032203 FRAME: 0571

JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 10587.0569-00000

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have made an invention entitled:

## SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GENERATING ELECTRONIC MAP DISPLAYS WITH POINTS-OF-INTEREST INFORMATION

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, MapQuest, Inc., whose post office address is 555 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1600, Denver, CO 80202 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged. We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filled for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademerks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys we have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No.\_\_\_\_\_\_, filed \_\_\_\_\_\_) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Name: Eric Beyeler
Address: 204 Harvestview North
Mount Joy, PA 17552

By:

Date:

1-26-2011

JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 10587,0569-00000

Name:	G. Duane Gearhart
Address:	2131 Raleigh Rd.
	Hummelstown, PA 17036
Ву:	
	All American
	A Comment of the comm
Date:	F = I
	1/28 /2011

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 032203 FRAME: 0573